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Company Overview 

Strategic Report 

Portfolio 

Governance 

Financial Statements 

Corporate Information 

Notice 

 Contents 

 
Visit our Website  

asian-income.co.uk
 
THIS DOCUMENT IS IMPORTANT AND REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE 
ATTENTION. If you are in any doubt about the action you should take, 
you are recommended to seek your own independent financial advice 
from your stockbroker, bank manager, solicitor, accountant or other 
financial adviser authorised under the Financial Services and Markets 
Act 2000 if you are in the United Kingdom or, if not, from another 
appropriately authorised financial adviser. If you have sold or otherwise
transferred all your Ordinary Shares in Aberdeen Asian Income Fund 
Limited, please forward this document, together with the 
accompanying documents immediately to the purchaser or transferee, 
or to the stockbroker, bank or agent through whom the sale or transfer 
was effected for transmission to the purchaser or transferee. 
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Dividend per Ordinary share – 2017   Earnings per Ordinary share – basic (revenue) – 2017  

9.00p   9.58p  
2016 8.75p  2016 9.15p 
Ordinary share price total return  – 2017   Net asset value total return – 2017  

+17.4%   +16.0%  
2016 +28.4%  2016 +29.9% 

MSCI AC Asia Pacific ex Japan Index total return 
(currency adjusted)  – 2017  

 Discount to net asset value per Ordinary share – 2017   

+25.4%   7.5%  
2016 +27.7%  2016  8.3% 

Ongoing charges – 2017   Net gearing – 2017  

1.09%   7.1%  
2016 1.19%  2016 8.2% 

Net asset value per share Mid-market price per share Dividends per share

Financial Highlights



 3

Investment Objective 

Summary Investment Policy 

 

 

 

 

Gearing 

Risk Diversification 

Management 

Financial Calendar 

20 February 2018 

6 April 2018 

16 May 2018 

25 May 2018 

17 August 2018 

August 2018 

16 November 2018 

20 February 2019 
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Peter Arthur 

Background and overview  

SAIC Motor

Venture Corporation

Samsung Electronics

Yum China

Dividends 

Company Overview

Chairman’s Statement
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Share Capital Management and Gearing 

Directorate 

Packaged Retail and Insurance-based Investment 
Products (“PRIIPS”) 

AGM 
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Changes to the Investment Policy 

Ownership of Manager 

Outlook 

Peter Arthur 
 

Company Overview

Chairman’s Statement continued



Strategic Report
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Business Model 

Investment Policy 

Asset Allocation 

 

 

 

 

Risk Diversification 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Gearing Policy 

Overview of Strategy
Strategic Report 
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Duration 

Comparative Indices 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

KPI Description 

Dividend Payments per 
Ordinary Share 

Performance and NAV 

Performance against MSCI 
AC Asia Pac. (ex Japan) 
Index 

Discount/Premium to NAV 

Ongoing Charges Ratio 

Gearing 
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Risk Management 

Description  Mitigating Action 
Investment strategy and objectives

Investment portfolio, investment management

Financial obligations

Financial and regulatory

Operational

Income and dividend risk - 

 

Overview of Strategy continued

Strategic Report 
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Promoting the Company 

Board Diversity 

Environmental, Social and Human Rights Issues 

 

Global Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

Socially Responsible Investment Policy 

Viability Statement 
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Future 

 
Peter Arthur 

Strategic Report

Overview of Strategy continued
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Financial Highlights (capital return) 
 31 December 2017 31 December 2016 % change 

Dividend and earnings 

Performance (total return) 
 1 year 3 year 5 year Since launch  
 % return % return % return % return 

Dividends per Ordinary share 
 Rate xd date Record date Payment date 

2017 9.00p    

2016 8.75p    

Strategic Report

Results
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Share Price Premium/(Discount) to Diluted NAV  

Total Return of Ordinary Share Price and Ordinary Share NAV vs MSCI AC Asia Pacific ex Japan Index 

Ten Year Financial Record 
Year to 31 December 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012A 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Total revenue (£’000) 

Per Ordinary share (p) 

Net asset value per 
Ordinary share (p) 

Equity shareholders’ 
funds (£’000) 

Strategic Report

Performance
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Overview 

Performance Review 

SAIC Motor 
Corporation

Venture 
Corp Samsung Electronics

Oversea-Chinese 
Banking Corp (OCBC) DBS Group

Investment Manager’s Review
Strategic Report
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HSBC

ANZ
Commonwealth Bank of Australia Westpac Banking
Corp

Portfolio Activity 

City 
Developments’ (CDL)

UOB OCBC

EGCO
Indo Tambangraya

Megah

Star 
Media

included Indocement, ComfortDelGro and 
Convenience

SP Setia
Aeon Credit 

Services

SAIC 
Motor Viva 
Energy 

Outlook 

Investment Manager’s Review continued

Strategic Report
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Aberdeen Asset Management Asia Limited 



Portfolio
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Valuation Total Valuation
2017 assetsA 2016B

Company Industry Country £’000 % £’000
Venture Corporation      

HSBC Holdings      

Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Company      

Samsung Electronics (Pref)      

Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation      

Jardine Cycle & Carriage      

Singapore Telecommunications      

Heineken Malaysia      

Tesco Lotus Retail Growth      

AusNet Services      

Top ten investments   151,550 32.5

Ten Largest Investments
Portfolio
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   Valuation Total Valuation 
   2017 assets  2016  
Company Sector Country £’000 % £’000 
Taiwan Mobile 

China Mobile 

Hana Microelectronics 

DBS Group 
Spark New Zealand 

Singapore Technologies 
Engineering 
Viva Energy REIT 
Amada Holdings 
Commonwealth Bank of 
Australia 
Australia & New Zealand 
Bank Group 

SAIC Motor ‘A’ 
CDL Hospitality Trust 
Scentre Group 
Rio Tinto  
Yum China Holdings 
Hang Lung Properties 

Swire Pacific  

Westpac Banking 
Corporation 
Far East Hospitality Trust 
Keppel REIT 

Shopping Centres 
Australasia 
United Overseas Bank 
Advanced Information 
Services 
Siam Cement  
SP Setia  

South32  
Standard Chartered 
Giordano International 
Japan Tobacco 
Okinawa Cellular 
Telephone 

Portfolio

Other Investments
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   Valuation Total Valuation 
   2017 assets  2016  
Company Sector Country £’000 % £’000 
Indocement Tunggal 
Prakarsa 
Hong Leong Finance 
ASX 
Kingmaker Footwear 
Westfield Corporation 
Green Dragon Gas  
ICICI Bank  
ComfortDelGro 
AEON Credit Service 
Electricity Generating 

Texwinca Holdings 
DFCC Bank  
British American Tobacco 
Malaysia 
Lafarge Malaysia 
Convenience Retail 
AEON Credit Service  
City Developments (Pref) 

Total value of investments  461,632 98.8  
Net current assets  5,623 1.2  
Total assets  467,255 100.0  

Other Investments continued

Portfolio
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Sector Breakdown 

Geographic Breakdown

Sector/Geographical Analysis
Portfolio
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Currency Returns (in sterling terms) 

MSCI Country Index Total Returns (in sterling terms) 

Portfolio

Currency/Market Performance



Governance
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Peter Arthur 
 
Status:
 
Length of service:

 
Last re-elected to the Board:
 
Experience:

 
Committee membership:

 
Remuneration:
 
All other public company directorships: 
 
Employment by the Manager:
 
Other connections with the Company or the 
Manager:
 
Shared Directorships with any other Directors:
 
Shareholding in Company

Charles Clarke 
 
Status:

 
Length of service:

 
Last re-elected to the Board:
 
Experience 

 
Committee membership:

 
Remuneration:
 
All other public company directorships:
 
Employment by the Manager:
 
Other connections with the Company or the Aberdeen 
Group:
 
Shared Directorships with any other Directors:
 
Shareholding in Company:

Your Board of Directors
Governance
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Ian Cadby 

Status

Length of service

Last re-elected to the Board

Experience

Committee membership

Remuneration

All other public company directorships

Employment by the Manager

Other connections with the Company or the  
Manager

Shared Directorships with any other Directors

Shareholding in Company

Mark Florance 

Status

Length of service

Last re-elected to the Board

Experience

Committee membership

Remuneration

All other public company directorships

Employment by the Manager

Other connections with the Company or the 
Manager

Shared Directorships with any other Directors

Shareholding in Company
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Krystyna Nowak 
 
Status:
 
Length of service:

 
Last re-elected to the Board:
 
Experience:

 
Committee membership:

 
Remuneration:
 
All other public company directorships:
 
Employment by the Manager:
 
Other connections with the Company or the 
Manager:
 
Shared Directorships with any other Directors:
 
Shareholding in Company:

Hugh Young 
 
Status:
 
Length of service:

 
Last re-elected to the Board:
 
Experience:

 
Committee membership:
 
Remuneration:
 
All other public company directorships:

 
Employment by the Manager:

 
Other connections with the Company or the 
Manager:
 
Shared Directorships with any other Directors:
 
Shareholding in Company:

Governance

Your Board of Directors continued



29

Introduction 

Results and Dividends 

Status 

Individual Savings Accounts 

Capital Structure, Issuance and Buybacks 

Voting Rights 

Borrowings 

Management Arrangements 

Directors’ Report
Governance
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Risk Management 

Substantial Interests 

Shareholder 

No. of 
Ordinary 

Shares held 
% 

held 

Directors 

Policy on Tenure 

Corporate Governance 

frc.org.uk

Governance

Directors’ Report continued
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theaic.co.uk

 
 
 

asian-income.co.uk

Board 

Ad Hoc
Board and

Committee Audit 

MEC
and

Nom 
Total Meetings 4 7 2 2 

Board Committees 

Audit Committee 

Management Engagement Committee 

Nomination Committee 
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Remuneration Committee 

Management of Conflicts of Interests 

standardlifeaberdeen.com

Going Concern 

Accountability and Audit 

Independent Auditor 

Principal Risks 

Governance

Directors’ Report continued
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The UK Stewardship Code and Proxy Voting  

Relations with Shareholders 

asian-income.co.uk

Responsible Investment 

Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive 
(“AIFMD”) 

asian-income.co.uk

Annual General Meeting 

Dividend Policy 

Governance

Directors’ Report continued
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Authority to Purchase the Company’s Shares 

Authority to Allot the Company’s Shares 

Amendment to Investment Policy 

Recommendation 

Peter Arthur  
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Committee Composition 

Functions of the Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Activities During the Year 

Review of Internal Control Systems and Risk 

Financial Statements and Significant Issues 

Valuation, Existence and Ownership of Investments 

Governance

Audit Committee’s Report
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Recognition of Investment Income 

Review of Auditor 

 independence

 quality of audit work including the ability to resolve 
issues in a timely manner

 quality of people and service including continuity and 
succession plans

Tenure of the Auditor 

Charles Clarke 
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Remuneration Policy 

Appointment 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance, Service Contracts, Compensation and Loss of 
Office 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Implementation Report 
Directors’ Fees 

 
Company Performance 

Governance

Directors’ Remuneration Report
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Statement of Voting at General Meeting 

Resolution For*
% 

Against
% 

Withheld
% 

Spend on Pay 

Fees Payable 

Director 
2017

£ 
2016

£ 

Total 170,568 165,319 

Directors’ Interests in the Company  

 31 December 2017 1 January 2017 
Director Ordinary Shares Ordinary Shares 
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Annual Statement 

 
 

 

Peter Arthur

Governance

Directors’ Remuneration Report continued
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Declaration 

 

 

 

Peter Arthur 

Governance

Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
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Opinion 

 

 
 

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2017 

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2017 
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 
Related notes 1 to 22 to the financial statements 

Basis for opinion  

Use of our report  

Conclusions relating to principal risks, going concern and viability statement 

 

 

 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of 
Aberdeen Asian Income Fund Limited 

Governance
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Overview of our audit approach 
Key audit matters 

Audit scope 

Materiality 

Key audit matters  

Risk Our response to the risk Key observations 
communicated  to the Audit 
Committee 

Inaccurate or incomplete income 
recognition, including the 
misclassification of special dividend 
income between revenue and capital 
 
Income from investments £21.8m (2016: 
£20.9m) 
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Mispricing of investments due to the use 
of inappropriate pricing inputs 
 
Investments held at fair value through 
profit or loss £461.6m (2016: £428.9m) 

An overview of the scope of our audit 
Our application of materiality  

Materiality 

Performance materiality 

Reporting threshold 

Governance

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of 
Aberdeen Asian Income Fund Limited continued 
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Other information  

 

 

 

Matters on which we are required to report by exception 

 

 
 

Responsibilities of directors 
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  

Michael Bane 

Notes: 
 

 

Governance

Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of 
Aberdeen Asian Income Fund Limited continued 



Financial Statements
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  Year ended  Year ended  
  31 December 2017  31 December 2016  

  Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total 
 Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Investment income 

Total revenue 

Expenses 

Profit before finance costs and tax 

Profit before tax 

Profit for the year 17,691 43,509 61,200 17,307 75,567 92,874 

      
      

Earnings per Ordinary share (pence) 9.58 23.56 33.14 9.15 39.97 49.12 

Financial Statements

Statement of Comprehensive Income
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  As at As at 
  31 December 2017 31 December 2016 
 Notes £’000 £’000 

Non-current assets 

Current assets 

Creditors:  amounts falling due within one year 

Net current liabilities 
Total assets less current liabilities 
 
Creditors:  amounts falling due after more than one year 

Net assets 431,869 396,028 

 
Stated capital and reserves 

Equity shareholders’ funds 431,869 396,028 

   
   
Net asset value per Ordinary share (pence) 235.63 211.82 

Peter Arthur 

Balance Sheet
Financial Statements
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For the year ended 31 December 2017  
   Capital     
  Stated redemption Capital Revenue Retained  
  capital reserve reserve reserve earnings Total 
 Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Balance at 31 December 2017 194,933 1,560 220,779 14,597 – 431,869 

 
For the year ended 31 December 2016  

   Capital     
  Stated redemption Capital Revenue Retained  
  capital reserve reserve reserve earnings Total 
 Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Balance at 31 December 2016 194,933 1,560 185,050 14,485 – 396,028 

Statement of Changes in Equity
Financial Statements
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  Year ended Year ended 
  31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

 Notes £’000 £’000 
Cash flows from operating activities 

Cash generated from operations 

Net cash inflows from operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Net cash inflow from investing activities 
 
Cash flows from financing activities 

Net cash outflow from financing activities 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 4,872 5,314 

Cash Flow Statement
Financial Statements
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1. Principal activity 

2. Accounting policies   
 (a) Basis of preparation 

Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

New and amended accounting standards and interpretations 

Notes to the Financial Statements For the year ended 31 December 2017

Financial Statements
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 (b) Income 

 (c) Expenses 

(d) Taxation 
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 (e) Investments  

 (f) Cash and cash equivalents  

 (g) Other receivables and payables  

 (h) Dividends payable 

 (i) Nature and purpose of reserves 
  Capital redemption reserve 

  Capital reserve 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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Revenue reserve 

 (j) Foreign currency 

 (k) Borrowings 

 (l) Share capital 
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3. Segmental information 

Year ended Year ended 

31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

£’000 £’000 

21,758 20,947 

Year ended Year ended 

31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

4. Investment income £’000 £’000 

 Income from investments 

Interest income 

Total revenue 21,758 20,947 

  Year ended  Year ended  

  31 December 2017  31 December 2016  

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total 

5. Investment management fee £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

1,411 2,117 3,528 1,308 1,962 3,270 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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Year ended Year ended 

31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

6. Other operating expenses £’000 £’000 

1,069 1,049 

  Year ended  Year ended  

  31 December 2017  31 December 2016  

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total 

7. Finance costs £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

284 426 710 238 358 596 

Year ended Year ended 

31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

8. Dividends on Ordinary equity shares £’000 £’000 

17,579 16,124 
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2017 2016 

£’000 £’000 

16,562 16,448 

9. Earnings per share  
 Ordinary shares  

  Year ended  Year ended  

  31 December 2017  31 December 2016  

Revenue Capital Total Revenue Capital Total 

  Year ended Year ended 

  31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

10. Investments held at fair value through profit or loss £’000 £’000 

Closing valuation at 31 December 461,632 428,908 

£’000 £’000 

Closing valuation at 31 December 461,632 428,908 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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Year ended Year ended 

31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

The portfolio valuation £’000 £’000 

Total 461,632 428,908 

 Year ended Year ended 

Gains/(losses) on investments held at fair value 31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

through profit or loss £’000 £’000 

43,697 83,483 

Transaction costs 

  
Year ended Year ended 

31 December 2017 31 December 2016 

£’000 £’000 

143 113 

2017 2016 

11. Debtors: amounts falling due within one year £’000 £’000 

1,342 1,440 

12. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  
 (a) Bank loans       
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2017 2016 
 Local   Local  

Interest currency Carrying Interest currency Carrying 
rate principal amount rate principal amount 

 % amount £’000 % amount £’000 

Unsecured bank loans repayable 
within one year: 

Total   35,386   27,974 

Unsecured bank loans repayable in 
more than one year but no more 
than five years: 

       
     2017 2016 

 (b) Other payables     £’000 £’000 

     591 1,660 

2017 2016 

13. Analysis of changes in financing during the year £’000 £’000 

Closing balance at 31 December 35,386 37,974 

  Ordinary Treasury Total  
shares shares shares  

14. Stated capital (number) (number) (number) £’000 

Authorised Ordinary shares of no par value Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited 

 Issued and fully paid Ordinary shares of no par value 

At 31 December 2017 183,282,221 11,651,168 194,933,389 194,933 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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Voting and other rights 

2017 2016 

15. Retained earnings £’000 £’000 

 Capital reserve 

At 31 December 220,779 185,050 

Revenue reserve 

At 31 December 14,597 14,485 

16. Net asset value per share     
 Ordinary shares     
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Net asset value Net asset values Net asset value Net asset values 
per share attributable per share attributable 

2017 2017 2016 2016 
p £’000 p £’000 

235.63 431,869 211.82 396,028 

17. Financial instruments  

Risk management framework 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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Risk management 

(i) Market risk 

Interest rate risk 

Management of the risk 
Financial assets 

Financial liabilities 
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Weighted average    
period for which Weighted average Floating Fixed 

rate is fixed interest rate rate rate 
At 31 December 2017 Years % £’000 £’000 
Assets 

  4,872 13,368 

Weighted average    
period for which Weighted average Floating Fixed 

rate is fixed interest rate rate rate 
Years % £’000 £’000 

Liabilities 

  – (35,386) 

Weighted average    
period for which Weighted average Floating Fixed 

rate is fixed interest rate rate rate 
At 31 December 2016 Years % £’000 £’000 

Assets 

  5,314 23,459 

Weighted average    
period for which Weighted average Floating Fixed 

rate is fixed interest rate rate rate 
Years % £’000 £’000 

Liabilities 

– (37,974) 

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Financial Statements
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Interest rate sensitivity 

Foreign currency risk 

Management of the risk 

31 December 2017  31 December 2016  
Net Net

monetary Total monetary Total
Equity assets currency Equity assets currency

investments /(liabilities) exposure investments /(liabilities) exposure
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Total 427,616 (11,965) 415,651 389,532 (4,476) 385,056
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Foreign currency sensitivity  

2017 2016

£’000 £’000

Total 41,565 38,506

Equity price risk 

Management of the risk 

Concentration of exposure to equity price risks 

Equity price risk sensitivity 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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2017 2016 
Increase in Decrease in Increase in Decrease in 

fair value fair value fair value fair value 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Statement of Comprehensive Income – profit after 
taxation 

Total profit after taxation – increase /(decrease) 44,826 (44,826) 40,545 (40,545) 

Equity 44,826 (44,826) 40,545 (40,545) 

(ii) Liquidity risk 

Management of the risk 

Maturity profile 

Within Within Within More than  
1 year 2-3 years 4-5 years 5 years Total 

At 31 December 2017 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Fixed rate 

(35,482) – – – (35,482) 

Floating rate 
4,872 – – – 4,872 

Within Within Within More than  
1 year 2-3 years 4-5 years 5 years Total 

At 31 December 2016 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Fixed rate 

(28,266) (10,053) – – (38,319) 

Floating rate 
5,314 – – – 5,314 
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(iii) Credit risk 

Management of the risk 

Credit risk exposure 

2017 2016 
Balance Maximum Balance Maximum 

Sheet exposure Sheet exposure 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Non-current assets 

Current assets 

467,846 19,582 435,662 30,213 

(iv) Gearing risk 

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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Management of the risk 

18. Capital management policies and procedures   

2017 2016 

£’000 £’000 

Debt 

35,386 37,974 

2017 2016 

£’000 £’000 

Equity 

431,869 396,028 

Debt as a % of net assetsA 8.19 9.59 

19. Related party transactions and transactions with the Manager 
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20. Controlling party 

21. Fair value hierarchy      

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

At 31 December 2017 Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Net fair value  448,264 13,368 – 461,632 

 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

At 31 December 2016 Note £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Net fair value  405,449 23,459 – 428,908 

a) Quoted equities 

b) Quoted bonds 

Fair value of financial assets 

Fair values of financial liabilities  

Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
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22. Alternative performance measures    

Dividend  Share 
2017 rate NAV price 

Total return 16.0% 17.4% 

Dividend  Share 
2016 rate NAV price 

Total return  29.9% 28.4% 



Corporate Information
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Aberdeen Asset Management Asia Limited 

The Investment Team Senior Managers 

Hugh Young 
Managing Director 

Flavia Cheong 
Head of Equities – Asia Pacific ex Japan 

Chris Wong 
Senior Investment Manager 

Adrian Lim 
Senior Investment Manager 

Yoojeong Oh 
Senior Investment Manager

Information about the Investment Manager 
Corporate Information
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The Investment Process 
Philosophy and Style 

Risk Controls 

Information about the Investment Manager continued

Corporate Information



75

Pre-Investment Disclosure Document 

asian-income.co.uk

Comparative Indices 

Website 

asian-income.co.uk

Investor Warning 

Dividend Tax Allowance 

Suitable for Retail/NMPI Status 

Keeping You Informed 

asian-income.co.uk
trustnet.co.uk

Shareholder Enquiries 

Corporate Information

Investor Information
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Direct 

Aberdeen’s Investment Plan for Children 

Aberdeen’s Investment Trust Share Plan 

Stocks and Shares ISA 

ISA Transfer 

Literature Request Service 

Aberdeen Investment Trust Administration 

invtrusts.co.uk. 

Key Information Document (“KID”) 

Online Dealing  

Investor Information continued

Corporate Information
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Discretionary private client stockbrokers 

thewma.co.uk

Independent Financial Advisers 

unbiased.co.uk.

Regulation of stockbrokers 
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AAM Asia 

Aberdeen Standard 
Investments 

AIC 
theaic.co.uk

AIFMD 

APWML 

Asset Cover 

Derivative 

Disclosure Guidance and 
Transparency Rules  
or DTRs 

Discount 

Dividend Cover 

Dividend Yield 

Key Information 
Document or KID 

Financial Conduct 
Authority or FCA 
Investment Manager or 
AAM Asia 

Manager or APWML 

Net Asset Value or NAV 

Net Gearing 

General

Glossary of Terms and Definitions
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Official List 

 
 
 

Ongoing Charges 

Ordinary Shares 

PIDD 

Premium 

Price/Earnings Ratio 

Prior Charges 

Standard Life Aberdeen 
Group  

Total Assets 

Total Return 

Voting Rights 

Winding-Up 
Entitlements 
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183,282,221 

11,651,168 

20 December 2005 

Year to 31 December 2007 

Year to 31 December 2008 

Year to 31 December 2009 

11 May 2010 

13 October 2010 

Year to 31 December 2010 

16 May 2011 

5 October 2011 

Year to 31 December 2011 

24 May 2012 

15 October 2012 

16 November 2012 

Year to 31 December 2012 

4 February 2013 

17 May 2013 

Year to 31 December 2013 

Year to 31 December 2014 

Year to 31 December 2015 

Year to 31 December 2016 

Year to 31 December 2017 

General

Your Company’s Share Capital History

Issued Share Capital at 31 December 2017

Capital History
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asian-income.co.uk

 

 
 

 

 

Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive Disclosures 
(Unaudited) 

Corporate Information
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Ordinary Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special Business 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notice of Annual General Meeting
Notice
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Aberdeen Private Wealth Management Limited 

Notes
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Proposed Investment Objective 

Investment Policy 
Asset Allocation 

 
 
 
 

Risk Diversification 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Appendix – Proposed Amendments to Investment Policy
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Gearing Policy 
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Directors 

Manager, Secretary & Registered Office 

Registered in Jersey with Number 91671 

Investment Manager 

Registrars 

Transfer Agents 

Website 
asian-income.co.uk 

Bankers 

Solicitors 

Jersey Lawyers 

 
Stockbrokers 

Independent Auditor 

Custodian 

United States Internal Revenue Service FATCA 
Registration Number (GIIN) 

Legal Entity Identifier (LEI) 

Contact Addresses










